
 

Mr Dylan Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR POLISI CYNLLUNIO PLANNING POLICY PLANNING POLICY 
COMMITTEE 

DYDD IAU, 
24 HYDREF, 2024 am 10.00 o’r gloch yb 

THURSDAY,  
24 OCTOBER 2024 at 10.00 am 

YSTAFLL BWYLLGOR, SWYDDFEYDD Y 
CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI AC YN RHITHIOL 
DRWY ZOOM  

COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LLANGEFNI AND VIRTUALLY THROUGH 
ZOOM 

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs Mairwen Hughes 
01248 752518 Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU / MEMBERS 
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:- 
 
Y Grwp Annibynnol / The Independent Group 
 
Ieuan Williams (Is-gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) 
 
Plaid Lafur Cymru / Wales Labour Party 
 
Pip O’Neill 
 
Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales 
 
T Ll Hughes MBE, John Ifan Jones, Jackie Lewis, Llio Angharad Owen, Nicola Roberts, Ken Taylor 
and Robin Williams 
 
Annibynnwyr Môn/Anglesey Independents 
 
Robert Ll Jones, Liz Wood 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent broadcast on 
the Council’s website.  The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and data 
collected during the live stream will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s published policy. 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
1    ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON   

 To elect a Chairperson for the Planning Policy Committee. 
  

2   APOLOGIES   
  

3    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any item of 
business. 
  

4    MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 July, 2024. 
  

5    ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT FOR AGREEMENT AND UPDATE ON THE 
PROGRESS OF THE DELIVERY AGREEMENT  (Pages 3 - 230) 

 To submit a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development.  
  



 1 

                   PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2024 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ieuan Williams (Vice-Chair) (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Trefor Lloyd Hughes MBE, Robert Ll Jones,  
Jackie Lewis, Pip O’Neill, Llio Angharad Owen, Ken Taylor,  
Robin Wyn Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Regulation and Economic Development 
Chief Planning Officer (DFJ) 
Planning Policy Manager (JIW) 
Planning Policy Team Leader (LW) 
Legal Services Manager (RJ) 
Committee Officer (SC) 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor John Ifan Jones 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
As noted above. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received.  
 

3 MINUTES   
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 22 May 2024 were presented and 
confirmed as correct. 
 

4 OUTCOME OF THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION PROCESS ON THE DRAFT 
LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN DELIVERY AGREEMENT 
 
Submitted - a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development for the 
Committee’s consideration. 
 
The Planning Policy Manager reported that the purpose of the Delivery Agreement                                                                                                           
is to outline the timetable for the process of preparing a new Local Development 
Plan for Anglesey, in addition to explaining how the Local Planning Authority will 
engage with the community at different stages of plan preparation.  He stated that 
engagement with the public and stakeholders would be undertaken on the 
preparation of the Plan.  
 
The Planning Policy Committee on 22 May 2024 agreed that officers carry out a six-
week consultation on the draft Delivery Agreement between 23 May and 4 July 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 2 

2024.  It was noted that considerable measures had been implemented during the 
consultation period to promote the draft Agreement, including posting messages on 
the Council website and social media and providing hard copies of the consultation 
document in public libraries and at the County Council’s Headquarters and 
Llangefni Business Centre.  
 
It was noted that 85 responses had been submitted in response to the draft 
Delivery Agreement Consultation via the online questionnaire - 34 had no 
comments; 35 had partial comments, whilst 8 responded fully.  8 responses were 
received via email.  No responses were received as a result of the hard copies of 
the documentation left at libraries and at the Council’s offices.  The nature of the 
responses referred to the timetable being too long; a lack of resources; the 
document being too long and complex.  Following analysis of feedback from the 
consultation, minor amendments have been made to the Delivery Agreement, and 
the circulation list has been updated. 
 
Concerns were expressed that responses to the consultation had been 
disappointing, particularly within the libraries.  The Planning Policy Manager 
responded that posters had been displayed in the libraries to encourage the public 
to participate.  Three Welsh and three English hard copies of the draft Delivery 
Agreement and Equality Assessment along with 50 Welsh and 50 English hard 
copies of the questionnaire were available at the County Council’s Headquarters 
and Llangefni Business Centre’s reception areas whilst two Welsh and English 
copies of the draft Agreement were left at each library in addition to 50 copies in 
each language of the questionnaire.   
 
A question was raised regarding learning points from this consultation process 
regarding engaging with the public.  The Planning Policy Manager responded that 
more drop-in sessions will be held in the future when engaging with residents on 
forthcoming stages of the Local Development Plan’s preparation.  
 
RESOLVED that the Committee: - 
 

• Considers the comments received during the six-week public  
consultation period and the Local Planning Authority’s response to them 
(Annex A); and 

• Approves the final draft Delivery Agreement (Annex B) and supports its 
 submission to Full Council for endorsement in September 2024.  
 

 
                                     The meeting concluded at 10:20 am 

 
                                      COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS 
                                                     (VICE-CHAIR) 

 
 
 

Page 2



Isle of Anglesey County Council 

Report to: Planning Policy Committee 

Date: 24th October 2024 

Subject: Submit the Annual Monitoring Report for agreement 

and update Committee members on progress of the 

Delivery Agreement  

Portfolio Holder(s): Cllr. Nicola Roberts (Planning, Public Protection and 

Climate Change) 

Head of Service / 

Director: 

Christian Branch 
Head of Regulation & Economic Development Service 

Report Author: 

Tel: 

E-mail: 

John I. Williams (Planning Policy Manager)  

 

johnwilliams2@ynysmon.llyw.cymru 

Local Members:  Applicable to all Elected Members 

 

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report focuses on the following: 

• Submit the Annual Monitoring Report for agreement prior to its 

submission to Welsh Government; and 

• Update members on matters relating to the Delivery Agreement and 

Community Involvement Scheme; 

 

2.0 Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) 

2.1 Members will be aware that Local Development Plans are required to be 

monitored annually and a report summarising such monitoring must be 

submitted to the Welsh Government by 31st October each year. The purpose 

of this report is to present a draft of the sixth Annual Monitoring Report, which 

reports on the period 1st April 2023 – 31st March 2024.  The AMR has been 

compiled by officers of the Planning Policy Team.  

2.2 The AMR provides an important evidence base for the review of the Joint Local 

Development Plan (JLDP) and over time AMRs can show trends, clarify which 

policies are delivering or otherwise and highlight whether there are any voids 

or omissions in policy provision. 

2.3 The AMR lists 9 key findings and these are identified as: 

a) Permission granted for 178 new residential units during 2023/24;   

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

mailto:johnwilliams2@ynysmon.llyw.cymru


b) 53 affordable housing units completed in 2023-24 which is 30% of the 

total completions for this year.  

c) It is noted that 4747 units have been completed in the Plan area 

between the base date (2011) and 2022/23, whilst the trajectory notes 

a figure of 5663 units.  

d) 59% of the housing units permitted during the AMR period are within 

Urban Service Centres. 11.2% of units have been permitted within 

Local Service Centres with a further 29.8% permitted in Villages, 

Clusters and Open Countryside. 

e) 1 affordable housing exception site (8 units) was permitted during the 

AMR period, 2 rural enterprise dwellings permitted and 1 affordable 

dwelling in open countryside (section 106 agreement) permitted.  (Total 

of 11 units on these sites). 

f) 45% of the units granted permission and completed since the Plan's 

adoption are affordable units. 

g) One of the strategic objectives of the JLDP is to facilitate diversity in the 

rural economy, that objective has been successful during the AMR 

period, with permissions having been given for a range of employment 

uses. 

h) The target of 50% of the renewable energy potential for heat and 

electricity being delivered by 2021 has not been achieved. This remained 

the case up to the end of 2023. However, permitted schemes have a 

potential for generating more than the target set and the failure to meet 

the target arises from the lack of implementation of schemes as opposed 

to a failure of the Plan’s Renewable Energy Policies.  

i) 5 out of 8 appeals to PEDW were Dismissed during this AMR time period 

with the other 3 being allowed. This is a 63% appeal dismissal rate. 

2.4 This AMR follows the same format as previous reports and documents the 

performance of the JLDP over the whole of the Plan area, that is, Anglesey and 

Gwynedd, over the monitoring period. The information presented in the Report 

will provide useful evidence to inform future policy development particularly in 

the context of the preparation of a new Local Development Plan (LDP) for 

Anglesey that will reflect the Island’s needs from environmental, economic and 

social perspectives. 

2.5 It is recommended that this Committee considers and agrees to the draft ARM 

(Appendix 1) and its conclusions in order that it may be submitted to Welsh 

Government by the specified date of 31 October 2024. 

 

3.0 Update on progress of the LDP Delivery Agreement (DA) 

3.1 Members will be aware that the County Council considered the DA at its 

meeting of 26 September 2024 in relation to the preparation of a new LDP 

following the draft document’s public consultation and resolved:  

Page 4



• To note the comments received during the six-week public consultation 

period, as well as the Local Planning Authority’s response to them; and  

• To endorse the final draft of the DA and to support its submission to 

Welsh Government for approval. 

3.2 The DA was subsequently submitted to Welsh Government on 27th September 

2024 with the relevant covering letter (Appendix 2). Following the clarification 

of certain issues relating to the document to Government officers, it is 

anticipated that the Government’s agreement will shortly be forthcoming 

meaning that the timetable set out in the DA can be implemented in accordance 

with the dates provided. 

3.3 As such, the timetable lists the next step in the process as being the issuing of 

a call for sites and this is scheduled for December 2024. Preparations are under 

way to enable the process to begin in December with the relevant form required 

to be submitted by site proposers having been completed. Arrangements are 

also progressing with colleagues in the ICT service to facilitate the digital 

submission of sites for consideration via the Council’s website. The call for sites 

will extend over a period of 8 weeks. 

 

 

 

Page 5



 

1 
 

 

 

   

Anglesey and 

Gwynedd Joint 

Local 

Development 

Plan 2011 – 2026 
6th Annual Monitoring Report 
1 April 2023 ­ 31 March 2024 

Page 6



 

2 
 

Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Local Development 

Plan 2011-2026 

 
 

ANNUAL MONITORING  

REPORT  

1 April 2023 – 31 March 2024 

6Th Annual Monitoring Report 

(ANGLESEY REPORT) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



 

3 
 

Contents 

 

Executive Summary ................................................................................................................................................................. 5 

Table A:   Summary of conclusions from the Monitoring Framework indicators ........................................ 8 

Key Findings of the AMR ............................................................................................................................................... 10 

Plan Review ........................................................................................................................................................................ 11 

Monitoring the Sustainability Assessment (SA) ................................................................................................... 12 

Chapter 1: Introduction ...................................................................................................................................................... 13 

What is the AMR? ............................................................................................................................................................. 14 

Indicators ............................................................................................................................................................................. 15 

Thresholds ............................................................................................................................
[...]
equire any further action with the 

expectation to continue to monitor. Some indicators have been coloured grey as they have 

been achieved and therefore no further action is required and therefore are not noted 

above. 

Page 13



 

9 
 

 
viii. A small number of indicators relate to the preparation of the Supplementary Planning 

Guidance (SPG), and it is clear that some SPG’s were not prepared by the target date. 

Page 14



 

10 
 

However, in every case, reasons are recorded in order to justify the delay in preparing the 

SPG, which show that they will be considered for adoption as soon as is practically 

possible. Where an indicator relates to an SPG that has been adopted, the action has been 

coloured in grey as no further action is required in relation to that particular indicator. 

 
ix. When assessing the performance of the Joint LDP, as well as considering the indicators, 

the AMR must consider any national, regional and local contextual changes that have 

taken place in the previous year. The resulting impact of these changes on the Joint LDP 

must also be considered. 

 
Key Findings of the AMR 

1. On Anglesey permission granted for 178 new residential units (including applications 

to reconsider or extend expiry date of existing permissions) during 2023/24.   

2. 53 affordable housing units completed in 2023-24 on Anglesey which is 30% of the 

total completions in Anglesey for this year. Note these figures do not include housing 

that is affordable due to its location, and size as the case may be in certain areas within 

the Plan area. 

3. It is noted that 4747 units have been completed in the Plan area (Gwynedd and 

Anglesey) between the base date (2011) and 2022/23, whilst the trajectory notes a 

figure of 5663 units. This is therefore lower than the figure in the trajectory. This is 

due to the fact that the data available to us this year is for Anglesey only, in comparison 

to the joint plan trajectory. Where the economic growth has not been at the expected 

scale, large scale infrastructure projects have not progressed as expected due to 

consequences such as the pandemic and housing demand in some areas of the Plan 

area which has not been at the expected rate. 

4. 59% of the housing units2 permitted during the AMR period are within the Sub-

regional Centre and Urban Service Centres. 11.2% of units have been permitted 

within the Local Service Centres with a further 29.8% permitted in Villages, Clusters 

and Open Countryside. 

5. 1 Affordable housing exception site (8 units) was permitted during the AMR period, 2 

rural Enterprise dwellings permitted and 1 Affordable dwelling in open countryside 

(section 106 agreement) permitted.  (Total of 11 units  on these sites). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

2 New housing permissions or permissions to re-assess and to extend expiry date of prior permissions 

Commented [JW1]: Presumably Anglesey permissions 
only? If so, need to make this clear. 

Commented [JW2]: Does this include Gwynedd for 23/24 
as well? 

Page 15



 

11 
 

 

6. Out of the units granted permission and completed since the Plan's adoption the 

percentage of affordable housing is 45%. 

7. One of the strategic objectives of the Joint LDP is to facilitate diversity in the rural 

economy, that objective has been successful during the AMR period, with permissions 

having been given for a range of employment uses including a, dog grooming parlour, 

storage units and home salon. 

8. Indicator D21 sets targets for achieving the potential renewable energy resources 

identified in the Plan. It was expected that 50% of this of 1,113.35 GWh for electricity 

and 23.65Wh for heat would have been achieved by 2021. However up to 2023 only 

70.6 GWh in addition to the figures in tables 7 and 8 in the joint LDP has 

been provided. Therefore, the target of 50% the renewable energy potential for heat 

and electricity being delivered by 2021 has not been achieved. The permitted 

schemes have a potential for energy generated of 3,281.4GWh. This would achieve 

the target within the Plan however some of the proposals have had permission for 

some time. It is clear therefore that the failure to achieve the target within the Plan is 

in relation to the implementation of schemes rather than a failure of the Plan’s 

Renewable Energy Policies. 

9. 5 out of 8 appeals to PEDW were Dismissed during this AMR time period with the 

other 3 being allowed. This is a 63% appeal dismissal rate. 

Plan Review 
 

x. In accordance with national guidelines, LDPs must be reviewed every four years and a 
Revised 

Plan prepared. The current Plan was adopted on 31 July 2017 and therefore a Review 

Report was prepared. The conclusion of the Review Report was to undertake a Full 

Revision of the Joint Local Development Plan which is tantamount to the preparation of a 

new Plan. This was followed by a decision by Cyngor Gwynedd's Cabinet and Isle of 

Anglesey County Council's Executive to end the collaboration arrangement between the 

two Councils and to prepare separate Development Plans. The collaboration arrangement 

ended on 31 March 2023 and new policy teams were established for both Councils. The 

conclusions of all the AMRs will form part of the evidence base that will contribute to the 

preparation of new Local Development Plans for both Councils. Although there is a 

decision to prepare a separate LDP for both Councils, this AMR follows the same format 

as the previous ones, because it is a requirement to report on the performance of 

the Joint Local Development Plan. The information presented in this Report in will be 

useful as evidence to both Councils for the preparation of their individual Local Development 

Plans. 

Page 16



 

12 
 

 

 
Monitoring the Sustainability Assessment (SA) 

xi.  Appendix 1 provides a detailed assessment of the performance of the LDP against the SA 

monitoring objectives. Detailed indicators have been identified to provide more specific 

evidence for the performance of the LDP against the SA Objectives outlined in the LDP. 

 

Page 17



 

13 
 

Chapter 1: Introduction 
 

1.1 The Joint Local Development Plan (Joint LDP) adopted on 31 July 2017 provides a land 

use framework that will form the basis for decisions surrounding development in the Plan 

area during the lifespan of the Joint LDP (up to 2026). The Plan area does not contain the 

parts of Gwynedd that are within the Snowdonia National Park. 

 
 
 
 

 

 

1.2 Sub-section 76 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that 

Councils produce an Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) for their Joint LDP following its 

adoption, and keep a regular eye on every matter that is expected to impact the 

development of the Joint LDP area. Welsh Government has published regulations and 

guidelines on what should be expected in an AMR. The AMR will need to be submitted to 

Welsh Government and published on the Councils' websites by 31 October every year 

Page 18



 

14 
 

following the adoption of the Joint LDP, as long as a full financial year (1 April - 31 

March) has elapsed since the adoption date of the Joint LDP. 

 
1.3  This is the sixth AMR to be prepared since the Joint LDP was adopted. This AMR looks at the 

period from 1st April 2023 – 31 March 2024. This AMR (AMR 6) is required to be submitted to the 

Welsh Government by October 31, 2024. This is the first AMR report to be completed by Anglesey 

Planning Policy department with only Anglesey data available due to the separation of the 

Anglesey and Gwynedd Planning Policy departments. 

 

 

What is the AMR? 

 
1.4 The AMR provides an opportunity to record assessments of important matters that could 

influence the ability to deliver the Joint LDP and the outcomes of that work, as well as the 

credibility of the Joint LDP in terms of sustainability. The outcomes of this monitoring 

process will feed into the continuous analysis of the Joint LDP. The Councils will be 

required to hold a formal review of the Joint LDP at least every four years from the time 

the Plan was first adopted, which in relation to the Joint LDP is 31 July 2021. The findings 

of the AMRs will be part of the evidence base which will contribute to the preparation of 

the new Plan. A review of the plan has taken place and a Review Report prepared further 

information and is available in paragraph 1.12 below. 

 
1.5 The Monitoring Framework is the main basis of the AMR. The Monitoring Framework is 

noted in Chapter 7 of the Joint LDP. It includes a total of 69 indicators (amended to 70, see 

para 1.6 below) used to monitor the effectiveness of the Plan and its policies. 

Page 19



 

15 
 

 
Indicators 

 

1.6 There is an expectation within the Local Development Plan Manual (Edition 3) that every 

monitoring framework includes key indicators related to the following:- 

 
Table 1: Core indicators 

 

Core indicator Reference in the monitoring 
framework 

The spatial distribution of housing development D25 

The annual level of housing completions 

monitored against the Anticipated Annual Build 

Rate (AABR). 

D47 

Total cumulative completions monitored against 

the anticipated cumulative completion rate. 

D44 

Number of affordable housing

 constructed compared to the target in 

the Plan; 

D47 

The type of affordable housing constructed 
(tenure); 

Not currently being monitored 

Employment land take-up against allocations. D32 & D33 

Market viability for housing developments. D50 

Housing development rate on allocations. D45 & D46 

Developing key infrastructure projects. Not currently being monitored 

Gypsy and Travellers accommodation sites that 
are developed; 

D56, D57 & D58 

Scale / type of highly vulnerable development 
permitted within C2 flood risk areas. 

D18 

Page 20



 

16 
 

1.7 The Monitoring Framework also contains a variety of local and contextual indica
[...]

6.3.1  The Councils continue to work closely with Welsh Government and other 

Authorities across North Wales through the North Wales Economic Ambition 
Board. The Board is a joint group of private and public establishments in North 
Wales which have committed to promote economic growth across the area. The 
key objectives include encouraging business investment in North Wales, and 
helping local companies to take advantage of opportunities in the supply chain, 
and encourage connection skills with work in the region. 

6.3.2  At the end of 2017 a partnership of the six North Wales Councils, business 
partners, colleges and universities formally launched the North Wales Growth 
Deal. The Growth deal notes a vision for the region, with the aim of creating 
5,300 jobs and attracting a private sector investment worth £1 billion in the 
region over the coming 15 years. The final agreement for the North Wales 
Growth Deal was signed on December 17, 2020. The deal is backed with £120 
million each from the Welsh and UK Governments. It is hoped that the Growth 
Deal will transform the region's economy by supporting green and sustainable 
growth. 

6.4 Anglesey Freeport 
 

6.4.1 On 23 March 2023, it was confirmed that the Anglesey Free Port application 
had been successful, and one of two freeports to be established in Wales. The 
application was prepared through an equal partnership between Anglesey 
County Council and Stena Line (owners of Holyhead Port). 

6.4.2  It is hoped that securing Freeport status will provide opportunities for Anglesey 
and the wider region. The next step in the process will be to prepare a detailed 
business case. The preparation of the business case will be carried out jointly 
between Anglesey County Council and Stena Line. 

6.4.3 Freeport status removes trade barriers and provides easements which 
simplifies how businesses operate. According to modelling estimates, freeport 
could attract £1 billion worth of much-needed investment and crea
[...]
e prepared it is considered that the JLDP 

policies are still relevant and provide a sound planning framework for determining 

applications across the plan area. Below highlights how the plan is still delivering for the 

area: 

 

No policies have been identified as failing to deliver the objectives of the plan. However, it is 

noted that 13 indicators indicate that the policy is not being implemented as effectively 

Page 166



 

162 
 

as was expected. The majority of these indicators relate to failing to reach expected 

growth targets e.g. employment land, renewable energy and housing growth level. As 

detailed in the AMR, these failures are related to major infrastructural 

developments/national infrastructure projects envisaged in the preparation of the 

Plan not progressing and the expected growth target has therefore not been 

addressed. 

• Some developments reported on are decisions which were made before the 
adoption of the JLDP. 

• On the whole appeal decisions since the adoption of the JLDP have supported the 
policies and strategy of the Plan with appeal decisions that have been allowed do 
not undermine the policies of the JLDP. 

• Permission has been granted for 178 new residential units (including requests to 
reconsider or extend the expiry date of current permissions) in Anglesey during 
2023/24 There were 53 units (30%) for affordable housing in Anglesey 

• The housing land bank (sites with extant permission) at 2023 in Gwynedd and 
Anglesey excluding units the JLDP has noted are unlikely to be developed during 
the Plan period stood at 2096 units (1,452 not started and 644 under construction) 
of which 665 were for affordable units (353 units not started and 312 units under 
construction). 

• It is noted that 4569 units have been completed in the Plan area between the base 
date (2011) and 2022/23, whilst the trajectory notes a figure of 5663 units. This is 
therefore 19.3% (1094 units) lower than the figure in the trajectory. P
[...]
 as a result of 
responses received prior to the draft document’s 
consideration by the Full Council. 

The Full Council considered the Agreement at its 
meeting of 26 September and resolved to endorse 
the document and agree to its submission to Welsh 
government for consideration and agreement. 

I trust that the documentation provided is sufficient 
to enable your consideration of this Delivery 
Agreement. 

I look forward to your response. 

Dylan J. Williams 
Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive 

Copi at / Copy to:-  
Cyng. / Cllr. Gary Pritchard - Arweinydd y Cyngor / Leader of the Council 
Cyng.  / Cllr. Nicola Roberts, Deilydd Portffolio  - Cynllunio, Gwarchod y Cyhoedd a Newid Hinsawdd / 
Portfolio Holder - Planning, Public Protection and Climate Change 

Page 229

http://www.ynysmon.llyw.cymru/
http://www.anglesey.gov.wales/
mailto:Neil.Hemington@Gov.Wales


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Annual Monitoring Report for agreement and update on the progress of the Delivery Agreement



Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 24 October 2024

PRESENT: Councillor leuan Williams (Chair)

Councillors R LI Jones, Pip O'Neill, Llio Angharad Owen, Nicola Roberts
and Ken Taylor

IN ATTENDANCE: Head of Regulation and Economic Development,

Chief Planning Officer (DFJ),
Planning Policy Manager (JIW),
Planning Policy Team Leader (LW),
Planning Solicitor (LM),

Committee Officer (MEH).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Trefor Lloyd Hughes MBE, Jackie Lewis, Robin Williams and
Liz Wood
ALSO PRESENT: None

ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON

Councillor leuan Williams was elected Chair of the Planning Policy Committee.
APOLOGIES

As noted above.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

None received.

MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 July, 2024 were confirmed as correct.

ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT FOR AGREEMENT AND UPDATE ON THE
PROGRESS OF THE DELIVERY AGREEMENT

Submitted — a report by the Head of Regulation and Economic Development for the
Committee’s consideration.

The Planning Policy Manager reported that the report includes the submission of the
Annual Monitoring Report for agreement prior to its submission to Welsh Government and
to update members on matters relating to the Delivery Agreement and Community
Involvement Scheme. He said that the Local Development Plan is required to be
monitored annually and a report summarising each monitoring period must be submitted to
Welsh Government by 31st October each year. The Annual Monitoring Report is the first
report by this Authority following the working relationship coming to an end with Gwynedd
Council. The reports reflect as to how effective the policies are within the Local



Development Plan, and it is also an important evidence base for the review of the Plan. He
further said that the Annual Monitoring Report lists 9 key finds are identified as was
referred to within the report. He referred mainly to :-

e Permission granted for 178 new residential units during 2023/2024;

e 53 affordable housing units completed in 2023/2024 which is 30% of the total

completions for this year;

e |tis noted that 4747 units have been completed in the Plan area between the base

date (2011) and 2022/23, whilst the trajectory notes a figure of 5663 units.

e 59% of the housing units permitted during the Annual Monitoring Report period are
within Urban Service Centres. 11.2% of units have been permitted within Local
Service Centres with a further 29.8% permitted in Villages, Clusters and Open
Countryside.

1 affordable housing exception site (8 units) was permitted during the Annual
Monitoring Report period, 2 rural enterprise dwellings permitted and 1 affordable
dwelling in open countryside permitted.

5 out of 8 appeals to PEDW were dismissed during this Annual Monitoring Report
time period with the other 3 being allowed. This is a 63% appeal dismissal rate.

The Portfolio Member for Planning, Public Protection and Climate Change said that the
Joint Local Development Plan has shown to be an effective Plan. She said that with the
development of the Authority’s Local Development Plan it is hoped to expand the work that
has already been achieved and that the Plan will be of benefit to the residents of Anglesey.

Councillor Robert LI Jones said that he appreciated the extensive work that has been
undertaken to prepare the report, but he considered that the Members have not had
adequate time to read the documentation and to present any comments. He suggested
that an informal meeting needed to be convened to allow Members to scrutinise the
documentation. The Chair responded that an informal meeting was held last week when
Members of this Committee were presented with the report. He noted that report must be
submitted to Welsh Government by 31st October.

The Chair further referred to the headings within the report regarding Safe Communities
and Health Wellbeing together with Welsh Vibrant Communities. He considered that it gave
an insight into the future of local communities and how the population is changing within
these communities, together with Welsh first language people moving away to go into
universities or working away or moving to other areas within the Island. The new Local
Development Plan should factor these issues in future. He further referred to the heading
within the report as regards to Open spaces and adequate play areas for children within
exception sites. The Chair noted that he considered the new Local Development Plan
should include that a developer should afford adequate financial compensation towards
play areas as a maintenance fund to alleviate the burden on Town/Community Council to
maintain these play areas to the required standards.

Thereafter, the Planning Policy Manager gave an update on the progress of the Delivery
Agreement and Community Involvement Scheme. He noted that the Delivery Agreement
has been approved by the full Council meeting held on 26 September, 2024 for its
submission to Welsh Government for approval. Welsh Government agreement has been
received and the timetable set out in the Delivery Agreement can be implemented in
accordance with the dates provided. It is required that a copy of the Delivery Agreement
and the Welsh Government’s covering letter is published on the Council’s website. This will
be done once a Welsh language version of the agreement letter has been provided. He
further said that the timetable lists the next step in the process as being the issuing of a
‘call for sites’ and this is scheduled to begin at the beginning of December. The ‘call for



sites’ will extend over a period of 8 weeks. The Chair noted that a press release would be
advantageous to announce the issuing of ‘call for sites’.

Councillor Robert LI Jones abstained from voting.

It was RESOLVED:-

e To approve the draft Annual Monitoring Report 2023/2024 and its conclusions for
submission to the Welsh Government by 31 October, 2024.

¢ To note the matters relating to the Delivery Agreement and Community
Involvement Scheme.

COUNCILLOR IEUAN WILLIAMS
CHAIR



